Section 1. That, in an effort to further advance the Plan referenced in the 
preamble of this Resolution, the City Finance Director is directed and authorized to pay 
to The Community Improvement Corporation of Henry County, Ohio (CIC) the amount 
of forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000) in and for the year 2026 to the CIC for 
operational expenses and costs for the advancement of economic development projects 
for both present companies and future companies.  The amounts contributed herein are 
deemed by this Council to be a proper public expenditure of public funds.